changing market conditions, customer retention and other factors not related to a current or potential credit

deterioration of the customer.  An existing investment in Islamic financing whose terms have been modified

may be derecognized and the renegotiated investment in Islamic financing recognized as a new financing at fair

value.

If the expected modification will not result in the derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected cash

flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing

asset.

Set out below are disclosures relating to the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the Group.

II. Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with

the IAS 39 incurred loss model. Provision to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the

IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

 Impairment

allowance under

IAS 39

Re-

measurements

Impairment

allowance

under IFRS 9

Cash and balances with banks and financial

institutions - 1 1

International murabaha and wakalah with financial

institutions - 413 413

Investments in Islamic financing 1,175,854 283,943 1,459,797

Investment securities measured at amortised cost 19,205 12,845 32,050

Other assets (excluding non-financial assets) 56,034 (6,313) 49,721

LCs and LGs (off-balance sheet) - 4,322 4,322

 1,251,093 295,211 1,546,304

Page 13 of 22

SHARJAH ISLAMIC BANK AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (Un- audited)

(Currency: Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

III. Adjustment to retained earnings

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 has been to decrease retained earnings as follows:

 Retained

earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 1,157,003